Iota 2022, ISSN 2774-4353, Vol.02, 03; doi: 10.31763/iota.v2i3.540                         https://pubs.ascee.org/index.php/iota
Review Article
Prototype of Garbage Picker Ship Robot Using Arduino Nano
Microcontroller
Ivana Maretha Siregar 1*, Muhammad Yunus 2, Victor Marudut Mulia Siregar 3
1 Malang State University, Malang, East Java, Indonesia
2 Sekolah Tinggi Akuntansi dan Manajemen Indonesia
3 Computer Engineering, Politeknik Bisnis Indonesia, Pematang Siantar City, North Sumatra, Indonesia

4. E. Robot, E. Aldousari, M. Alfadhli, A. Alanzi, M. Qasem and R. Noorani, "Design of a Multi Sensor-Based Low-Cost,"
2019 International Conference on Robotics,Electrical and Signal Processing Techniques (ICREST), 2019, pp. 668-670,
doi: 10.1109/ICREST.2019.8644448.
5. F. Fatma and J. Devitra, “Analisis Dan Perancangan Sistem Informasi Manajemen Aset Berbasis Website Pada Biro
Pengelolaan Barang Milik Daerah Setda Provinsi Jambi,” J. Manaj. Sist. Inf., vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 28–37, 2019.
6. G. J. Yanris, “Analisis Dan Implementasi Data Mining Dalam Menganalisa Kendala Akademik Yang Sering Dikeluhkan
Mahasiswa Amik Labuhanbatu (Studi Kasus : Amik Labuhanbatu),” J. Inform., vol. 4, no. 1, pp. 15–24, 2019, doi:
10.36987/informatika.v4i1.226.
7. H. A. Simbolon and V. M. M. Siregar, “Perancangan Sistem Informasi Berbasis E-Commerce Untuk Peningkatan Penjualan
Produk Jersey Olah Raga,” J. Tek. Inf. dan Komput., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 49–54, 2018.
8. H. A. Hadi, "Line Follower Robot Arduino (using robot to control Patient bed who was infected with Covid-19 Virus)," 2020
4th International Symposium on Multidisciplinary Studies and Innovative Technologies (ISMSIT), 2020, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/ISMSIT50672.2020.9254906.
9. J. Raju, S. S. Mohammed, J. V. Paul, G. A. John and D. S. Nair, "Development and implementation of arduino microcontroller
based dual mode fire extinguishing robot," 2017 IEEE International Conference on Intelligent Techniques in Control,
Optimization and Signal Processing (INCOS), 2017, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ITCOSP.2017.8303141.
10. Kisno Tampubolon M, Calen, et.al, "Triwaca dan Literacycloud : Ragam Membaca Menyenangkan selama Pandemi Virus
Corona", Jurnal Surya Masyarakat, (2021), 146-153, 4(1), November, Hal. 146-153 e-ISSN: 2623-0569
11. Kisno, K., Siregar, V.M.M., Sugara, H., Purba, A.T. and Purba, S. 2022," Occupational Safety and Health Education (k3) at
Vocational Middle School in Tanjung Morawa". Jurnal Abdi Insani. 9, 2 (Jun. 2022), 570-579.

51–63, 2016.
16. Purba A, Siregar V, "Sistem Penyeleksi Mahasiswa Baru Berbasis Web Menggunakan Metode Weighted Product",
TEKINKOM, (2020), 1-8, 3(1), 10.37600/tekinkom.v3i1.117
Iota 2021, ISSN 2774-4353, 02, 03                  167/168
17. P. D. P. Adi, A. Kitagawa, D. A. Prasetya and A. B. Setiawan, "A Performance of ES920LR LoRa for the Internet of Things:
A Technology Review," 2021 3rd East Indonesia Conference on Computer and Information Technology (EIConCIT),
2021, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/EIConCIT50028.2021.9431912.
18. Puput Dani Prasetyo Adi, Akio Kitagawa, Dwi Arman Prasetya, Rahman Arifuddin, Stanislaus Yoseph, "LoRaWAN
Technology in Irrigation Channels in Batu Indonesia", Jurnal Ilmiah Teknik Elektro Komputer dan Informatika (JITEKI),
vol.7., issue 3., Pages 522-538, DOI: 10.26555/jiteki.v7i3.22258
19. P. D. P. Adi et al., "ZigBee and LoRa performances on RF Propagation on the Snow Hills area," 2021 International Conference
on Converging Technology in Electrical and Information Engineering (ICCTEIE), 2021, pp. 36-41, doi:
10.1109/ICCTEIE54047.2021.9650623.
20. P. D. P. Adi et al., "Application of IoT-LoRa Technology and Design in irrigation canals to improve the quality of agricultural
products in Batu Indonesia," 2021 2nd International Conference On Smart Cities, Automation & Intelligent Computing
Systems (ICON-SONICS), 2021, pp. 88-94, doi: 10.1109/ICON-SONICS53103.2021.9617175.
21. P. D. P. Adi and A. Kitagawa, "Performance Evaluation of Low Power Wide Area (LPWA) LoRa 920 MHz Sensor Node to
Medical Monitoring IoT Based," 2020 10th Electrical Power, Electronics, Communications, Controls and Informatics
Seminar (EECCIS), 2020, pp. 278-283, doi: 10.1109/EECCIS49483.2020.9263418.
22. P. Denysyuk, V. Teslyuk and I. Chorna, "Development of mobile robot using LIDAR technology based on Arduino controller,"
2018 XIV-th International Conference on Perspective Technologies and Methods in MEMS Design (MEMSTECH),
2018, pp. 240-244, doi: 10.1109/MEMSTECH.2018.8365742.
23. P. Sandeep, J. V. Rao, P. A. H. Vardhini, Y. Shanmukha Lakshmi Sai, A. Raju Sagar and P. Phaneendhar, "Arduino
based Economical Floor Cleaning Robot," 2022 International Mobile and Embedded Technology Conference (MECON),
2022, pp. 263-267, doi: 10.1109/MECON53876.2022.9752317.
24. R. Ma, "Line following and beacon tracking robot based on Arduino Mega 2560," 2021 3rd International Symposium on
Robotics & Intelligent Manufacturing Technology (ISRIMT), 2021, pp. 32-36, doi: 10.1109/ISRIMT53730.2021.9597071.
25. S. T. Kebir, M. Bouhedda, S. Mekaoui, M. Guesmi and A. Douakh, "Gesture control of mobile robot based arduino
microcontroller," 2016 8th International Conference on Modelling, Identification and Control (ICMIC), 2016, pp. 1081-
1085, doi: 10.1109/ICMIC.2016.7804273.
26. S. V. S. N. Murthy, B. V. V. Satyanarayana and C. V. V. S. Srinivas, "Location Tracking and Warning System of a Ship
using Arduino," 2021 5th International Conference on Computing Methodologies and Communication (ICCMC), 2021,
pp. 1786-1790, doi: 10.1109/ICCMC51019.2021.9418287.
27. S. Yu, "Arduino based Balancing Robot," 2019 International Conference on Electronics, Information, and Communication
(ICEIC), 2019, pp. 1-2, doi: 10.23919/ELINFOCOM.2019.8706499.
28. Siregar V, Irmayanti Julyanti, et.al, "Decision support system for selection of food aid recipients using SAW method", AIP
Conference Proceedings, 2022, July, Vol.2453, July, ISBN. 9780735443563, ISSN.15517616, DOI.10.1063/5.0094385
29. Sinaga N, Sugara H, Sembiring E, et.al, "Decision support system with MOORA method in selection of the best teachers",
AIP Conference Proceedings, (2022), 2453(July), ISBN. 9780735443563, ISSN.15517616, DOI.10.1063/5.0094437

Research and Development, (2018), 54-61, 3(1), doi. 10.25299/itjrd.2018.vol3(1).1899
41. Siregar V, "Sistem Informasi Pendataan Logistik Aktiva Tetap PT. Bank Central Asia, Tbk Kantor Cabang Pematangsiantar",
SISTEMASI, (2018), 250-258, 7(September), DOI: 10.32520/stmsi.v7i3.386
42. Siregar V, "Sistem Informasi Pembelian Dan Penjualan Pakaian Pada Galoenk Distro Pematangsiantar", JurTI (Jurnal
Teknologi Informasi), (2017), 219-227, 1(2), DOI: 10.36294/jurti.v1i2.299
43. Tamba S, Batubara M, Purba W, et.al, "Book data grouping in libraries using the k-means clustering method", Journal of
Physics: Conference Series, (2019), 12074, 1230(1), doi. 10.1088/1742-6596/1230/1/012074
44. V. Sihombing, “Aplikasi Simade (Sistem Informasi Manajemen Desa) Dalam Meningkatkan Pelayanan Administrasi di
Kepenghuluan Bakti Makmur Kecamatan Bagan Sinembah Kab. Rokan Hilir Riau,” SISTEMASI, vol. 7, no. September, pp.
292–297, 2018.
45. Y. A. Liani et al., "The Broiler Chicken Coop Temperature Monitoring Use Fuzzy Logic and LoRAWAN," 2021 3rd
International Conference on Electronics Representation and Algorithm (ICERA), 2021, pp. 161-166, doi:
10.1109/ICERA53111.2021.9538771.
46. Y. Kehan, M. Zhenyu and P. Yifan, "An Experimental Ferromagnetic Wall Climbing and Paint Fixing Robot Control by an
Upper Computer with Colour Discrimination and Its Development Prospect," 2019 4th International Conference on Robotics
and Automation Engineering (ICRAE), 2019, pp. 12-17, doi: 10.1109/ICRAE48301.2019.9043783.
47. Z. Guangyi, Z. Qingjun, Z. Zhiyu, D. Xiaoqiang, Z. Chunlei and D. Xiaoqiang, "Research on underwater safety inspection
and operational robot motion control," 2018 33rd Youth Academic Annual Conference of Chinese Association of
Automation (YAC), 2018, pp. 322-327, doi: 10.1109/YAC.2018.8406393.